
 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 20 MARCH 2024 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

APOLOGIES Contact Officer:  
 
1. MINUTES  

 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 24th January 2024 – TO FOLLOW. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 
3. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (Pages 5 - 20) 

 
To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources on the 
latest Corporate Risk Register. 

 
Contact Officer: Karen Sutton 01480 387072 
 
4. IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate Services providing 
an update on the implementation of audit actions. 

 
Contact Officer: Karen Sutton 01480 387072 
 
 
 

 



5. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 
29 - 32) 
 

To receive the Corporate Governance Committee Progress Report. 
 

Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

12 day of March 2024 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting, you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting, you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Democratic Services, Tel: (01480) 388169 / email: 
Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Corporate Risk Register 
 
Meeting/Date:  Corporate Governance Committee – 20th March 

2024 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Customer Services, 

Councillor Stephen Ferguson 
 
Report by:   Karen Sutton, Director of Finance & Corporate 

Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Committee has requested the latest version of the Corporate Risk Register 
be presented at each Committee meeting. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
To consider the report, the risks to the organisation and if these are being 
managed in line with the Risk Management Strategy. 
 

Public
Key Decision - No 

Page 5 of 32

Agenda Item 3



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Effective Risk Management is a critical part of the organisation’s 

governance. The Risk Register identifies those areas where the Council 
should take action to mitigate its exposure and informs the annual plan for 
Internal Audit. More information on this can be found in the Council’s Risk 
Management Strategy. 
 

2.2 The Committee requested that the Corporate Risk Register be presented 
at each meeting. 

 
3. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
3.1 The Committee is asked to consider the report, the risks to the 

organisation, and if these are being managed in line with the Risk 
Management Strategy to demonstrate its effectiveness. 

 
4. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix A – Corporate Risk Register – January CGC 
Appendix B – Heat map of Corporate Risks 
Appendix C – Explanation of Risk Register terms 

 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER

Name/Job Title: Karen Sutton, Director of Finance & Corporate Resources
Tel No: 01480 387072
Email: Karen.Sutton@Huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 6 of 32

mailto:Karen.Sutton@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Appendix A Corporate Risk Register as at 8th March 2024

Risk Area Sub Risk Area
[...]

in poor value for money and 
risks of non-delivery.

EFFECT: Legal action from 
suppliers, reputational damage, 
financial penalties, poor value 
goods/services, and potential 
danger to customers/community

**Corporate Risks** Information and 
Technology

340 Information Breach Risk: 
Weakness in Data Security

CAUSE: Potential weakness in 
the council's data security 
measures.

EVENT: Significant breach of 
council information, involving 
unauthorized access or data 
theft.

EFFECT: Exposure of sensitive 
information, legal consequences, 
financial losses, and damage to 
the council's reputation.

**Corporate Risks** Information and 
Technology

339 Major ICT Failure Risk: 
Disruption to Council Operations

CAUSE: Significant failure in the 
council's information technology 
(ICT) systems.

EVENT: Major breakdown or 
malfunction in the council's ICT 
infrastructure or services.

EFFECT: Severe disruption to 
council operations and services, 
potential data loss, service 
delays, and communication 
challenges.

P
age 10 of 32



Appendix A Corporate Risk Register as at 8th March 2024

Risk Area Sub Risk Area Risk Ref Risk Title Cause, Event, Effect Inherent Risk 
Priority (IL x II)

Risk Control / Mitigation Residual 
Risk 

Priority 
(RL x RI)

Action Required

Strategic focus on value for money, cost control and Regular reporting to SLT, and timely forecasting **Corporate Risks** Financial and 288 Financial strain and uncertainty L = 3 I = 4
High (12)

L = 3 I = 3
High (9)

Effective Business Continuity and Emergency Plan. 
Planning and training for a range of eventualities should 
hopefully provide us with options for response even if the 
exact risk is not entirely forecast.
Gold, silver duty rotas, training for SLT on duty rota, 
lessons learnt form bronze response etc To continually 
reflect and improve emergency planning arrangements. 
Horizon scanning and planning work via quarterly formal 
attendance at CPLRF forum at Exec level, allied to monthly 
atten
[...]
ievement of the Corporate Plan 

 cause sustained adverse publicity in the national media. 
 significantly affect the local reputation of the Council both in the long and short 

term 
 * results in the fatality of an employee or any other person  
 have a long term detrimental environmental or social impact e.g. chronic and / 

or significant discharge of pollutant 
 

 

5 = Critical event or loss, which is likely to: 

 have an immediate impact on the Council’s established routines and its ability 
to provide any services and cause a total shutdown of operations. 

 increase the Council’s net cost over the 5 year MTFS period by more than 
£500,000. 

 have an adverse impact on the national reputation of the Council both in the 
long and short term. 

 have a detrimental impact on the environment and the community in the long 
term e.g., catastrophic and / or extensive discharge of persistent hazardous 
pollutant. 

Page 20 of 32



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Implementation of Internal Audit Actions 
 
Meeting/Date:  Corporate Governance Committee – 20th March 

2024 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Customer Services, 

Councillor Stephen Ferguson 
 
Report by:   Karen Sutton, Director of Finance & Corporate 

Resources  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All Wards 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Key performance indicator: 100% of audit actions to be implemented by the 
agreed date, which was not achieved. 
 
Statistics at 8th March 2024: 
 
        17 overdue audit actions (no change since the last report) 

 
 19 actions implemented and closed in last 90 days (rolling period) 
 
 61 audit actions closed in the last year (rolling 12 month period) 
 
 36 open audit actions  
  
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Committee consider the report and comment on the 
progress achieved and state any action they wish to be taken.  
  

Public
Key Decision - No 

Page 21 of 32

Agenda Item 4



 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To update members on the implementation of audit actions.   
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY? 

 
2.1 The activities of the Internal Audit team are pivotal to the organisation’s 

governance and control processes. The outcomes of the team’s reviews 
demonstrate compliance with controls and processes, or identify where 
improvements need to be made. Tracking the recommendations and 
closure of these is key to maintaining good control and evidencing the 
organisation’s commitment to achieving Priority 3 of the Corporate Plan. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following each audit review, audit conclusions, associated actions and 

implementation dates are agreed between the service manager and the 
audit team. Recommended actions following an audit are discussed,  and 
the audit report is a record of what has been agreed by way of actions and 
their target dates. 
 

3.2 The target for the implementation of ‘agreed internal audit actions to be 
introduced on time’ is set at 100% in line with best practice that suggests 
that all recommendations are implemented by the agreed deadline. The 
deadline date is set/agreed with the service manager; actions should be 
completed by their target date or reasons presented where this is not 
possible e.g., system changes take longer than expected or other service 
demands which carry a greater risk take priority. 

 
4. MONITORING OF ACTION COMPLETION 

 
4.1 Operational circumstances sometimes mean non-implementation or 

missed deadlines for an audit action.  Increased efforts have been made 
to ensure Service Managers are aware of outstanding actions, update 
whether progress has been made or operational factors have impacted on 
their implementation. Overdue actions are also reported to Committee for 
governance oversight.  
 

4.2 Extensions to deadlines are no longer given. Instead, Action Owners can 
insert their own ‘progress update’, which will give a better indication of 
work being taken to implement the action and to n
[...]
an audit action becomes ineffective, either through process 
changes or new information, the service manager should liaise with the 
Internal Audit team and agree, if the risk remains, new action(s) to replace 
those which will not be implemented. 

 
6. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN 
  
6.1 The Internal Audit Service provides independent, objective assurance to 

the Council by evaluating the effectiveness of risk management, control, 
and governance processes. It identifies areas for improvement across 
these three areas such that managers can deliver the Corporate Plan 
objectives as efficiently, effectively and economically as possible, and all 
underpinned by good governance. 

 
7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1 Where a Service has not implemented an action because of a resource 

issue, they are expected to make management and committee aware of 
this. 
 

 
 

Page 23 of 32



8. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
8.1 The report is presented to Committee to give transparency on the progress  

being made in completing audit actions. 
 
9. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 

 
Appendix 1 – Overdue Audit Actions at 8th March 2024. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Audit actions contained within the 4Action system  
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title: Karen Sutton, Director of Finance & Corporate Resources 
Tel No:   01480 387072 
Email:   Karen.Sutton@Huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 24 of 32

mailto:Karen.Sutton@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Appendix 1 Outstanding Audit Actions as at 12th March 2024 
 

Action 

reference 

Audit report Priority 

Level 

Agreed Action Implementa 

tion Target 

Action Owner's Update Date of 

Update 

No of 

months late 

1610 Small Works Contract 21.22 /1 A A dedicated small works contract or framework 

agreement will be tendered and formalised for use 

across the authority. 

30/04/2022 Tender is ongoing – action is to be reassigned to 

Matt Raby who is leading on the project. 

Civils Works Medium Term contract is out to tender, 

closing 15th March with contractor appointment 

expected 1st April 2024 following tender evaluation. 

11/03/2023 22 

1611 Small Works Contract 21.22 /2 A Staff responsible for procurement will be made 

aware of the contract, its use mandated, and details 

of pricing / rates and staff responsibility will be 
communicated. 

31/05/2022 Tender is ongoing – action is to be reassigned to 

Matt Raby who is leading on the project. 

Civils Works Medium Term contract is out to tender, 

closing 15th March with contractor appointment 

expected 1st April 2024 following tender evaluation. 

11/03/2023 21 

1612 Small Works Contract 21.22 /3 A Formal contract management monitoring 

arrangements will be established, including review of 

spend, spot checking procurements and routine 

liaison meetings with service users and the supplier. 

30/11/2022 Tender is ongoing – action is to be reassigned to 

Matt Raby who is leading on the project. 

Civils Works Medium Term contract is out to tender, 

closing 15th March with contractor appointment 

expected 1st April 2024 following tender evaluation. 

Contract monitoring will be put in place once the 

contractor has been appointed. 

11/03/2023 15 

1613 Small Works Contract 21.22 /4 A Spend outside of the contract will continue to be 

monitored. 

30/11/2022 Responsibility for this action is under review – action 

will be formalized once the contract has been let. 

Spend controls are as previously described. We 

expect the new contract to be awarded in April 2024. 

11/03/2023 15 

1652 Corporate Enforcement Policy 

21.22 /4 

A Review and re-write the policy, where necessary, in 

collaboration with all users and so that the policy is 

relevant, correct and reflects the enforcement 

appetite. Policy needs to contain the new HDC 

objectives and ensure that it covers everything that 

the officers and portfolio holders need it to cover. 

The policy is due for review by February 2023 

30/12/2023 An action has been included within the Community 

service plan to re-write and have approved a new 

Corporate Enforcement Policy. 

12/03/2024 2 

P
age 25 of 32



Appendix 1 Outstanding Audit Actions as at 12th March 2024 
 

Action 

reference 

Audit report Priority 

Level 

Agreed Action Implementa 

tion Target 

Action Owner's Update Date of 

Update 

No of 

months late 

1658 Shadow IT / Service-Procured 

Systems 21.22 /1 

A The Council’s Procurement Lead should review and, 

where necessary, update the Council’s Code of 

Procurement so that it establishes a requirement for 

the procurement of any service to include the 

involvement of all relevant stakeholders, including 

the procurement of any IT system requiring the 

involvement of the ICT Service. This should be 

approved, in consultation with various key 

stakeholders across the Council, communicated to 

members of staff and reviewed on a routine basis or 

following any significant changes to the Council’s 
operations. 

31/03/2023 To chase this - CoP has had changes made to include 

new thresholds and terminology. Waiting for 

approval. 

11/03/2024 11 

1661 ICT Procurement and Contract 

Management 21.22 / 1 

A The ICT Service and the Council’s Procurement Lead 

should review and, where necessary, update the 

Council’s contract register so that it is aligned to the 

Council’s Application Support Matrix and includes, 

but is not limited to: 

• Supplier identification and contact details 

• The products and services they deliver 

• Contract start and end dates and contract duration 

• Whether they process personal data or provide IT 

services on which critical services rely and an 

assessment of the data protection risk associated 

with the supplier. 

The register should be updated on a regular basis to 

ensure that it accurately reflects the Council’s ICT 

supplier landscape. 

31/03/2023 The previous update is still relevant.  Procurement 

are continuing to work with ICT (Andrew Howes &
[...]
A A series of Lunch and Learn sessions, covering key 

aspects of social value, contracting and procurement 

will be developed and delivered. Training will be 

supported by signposting to key documents / 

sources of information. 

30/04/2023 Procurement Lead currently working with Anglia 
Ruskin Uni with a bespoke training course on 
sustainability in Procurement - 4 days. First date 
completed (8 March 24), 2nd date to commence 15 
March 24.  Once full training has been given then 
Procurement will plan SV training to be included in 
general Procurement & Contract Management 
training. 

11/03/2024 10 

1678 Fuel Usage and Payments 22.23 

Action 2 

A Once the decision on fuel has been made, the fuel 

contract will be re-let and listed in the contracts 

register to allow for corporate oversight by the 
Procurement Lead. 

30/09/2023 HVO Trial is progressing well.  Still expecting it to 

complete mid April, with a report to cabinet to 

follow in June. 

11/03/2024 5 

1680 Fuel Usage and Payments 22.23 

Action 4 

A The need for the spare 50,000 litre tank will be 

reviewed in terms of cost and value, and the decision 

to continue or otherwise made at SLT. It will be 

made clear to SLT that only limited controls can be 

applied to this part of the fuel supply. 

30/09/2023 This is tied into the HVO Trial, we are currently using 

this tank for delivery of HVO.  Project expected to 

complete in Apr-24 with a view on whether we use 

HVO or Fossil diesel to be taken by SLT / Cabinet 

roughly Jun-24.  The outcome of this will determine 

the need for a second tank. 

11/03/2024 5 

1682 Fuel Usage and Payments 22.23 

Action 6 

A The Velocity fuel card contract will be reviewed in 

terms of value and compliance with the code of 

procurement. 

30/06/2023 Tender has been awarded, and new cards are 

being rolled out over the next month.  Awaiting 

copy of the contract to upload. 

11/03/2024 8 

1690 Debtors Continuous Auditing 

22.23 / 1 

A Review and update the Debt Management Policy. 

Obtain appropriate approval of the revised policy. 

30/06/2023 The Director of Finance & Corporate Resources has 

agreed to draft this policy and to present it for 

approval. 

05/03/2024 8 

1713 Risk Management 22.23 / 3 A Regular reminders are issued to management re 

their risk. 

30/09/2023 All managers required to review and update their 

risk registers as part of the 2024/25 Service Planning 

exercise. New Risk & Control Manager has reached 

out to service managers offering help and support 

with this. 

05/03/2024 4 

 

P
age 28 of 32



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT

 

Committee Decisions Date for Action Action Taken Officer 
Responsible 

Delete from 
future list 

24/01/2024 The Code of Procurement 
Waiver Procedure 
 
Digest of all uses of the 
waiver procedure to be 
presented to the Committee. 
 

At future meetings as 
required. 

The Code of Procurement 
Waivers Procedures - no 
waivers were ready for 
submission at this meeting. 
 

Procurement 
Lead 

No 

24/01/2024 Appointment of 
Independent Member to 
Corporate Governance 
Committee 
Delegated authority given to 
the to the Chair and Vice-
Chair, in conjunction with the 
Corporate Governance 
Committee, to finalise details 
including the level of 
remuneration, term of office, 
length of appointment and 
start date of commencement 
for the appointment of 
Independent Member(s) to 
the Corporate Governance 
Committee. 
 
 

At future meetings as 
required. 

Appointment of the Independent 
Member to the Committee would 
be going out to advert and the 
Committee would receive details 
of the Advert and Job 
Description.  
 

Internal Audit 
Manager 

No 

P
age 29 of 32

A
genda Item

 5



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT

 

26/04/2023 Shadow Cabinet Members 
Raised by Councillor J A 
Gray. Elections & 
Democratic Services 
Manager undertook to take 
this forward in conjunction 
with the Managing Director 
(Interim) outside of the 
meeting.  
 

TBC Update received from Managing 
Director (Interim) on 30th May 
2023 that this matter would be 
considered alongside a wider 
constitutional review. 
Programme of review currently 
being undertaken.  

Elections & 
Democratic 

Services 
Manager  

No 

27/09/2023 Risk Management Strategy 
Suggestions to reduce the 
number of risks within the 
register and ordered based 
on priority, as well as 
consideration of modernising 
the Risk Management 
Strategy.  
Review out of date risks and 
suggested standardisation 
throughout the document of 
risk assessing 
likelihood/impact and 
formatting.  
 
Suggested that Councillors 
and Officers collaborate on 

TBC Pending subject to confirmation Director of 
Finance and 
Corporate 
Resources 

 

P
age 30 of 32



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT

 

the Risk Management 
Reporting Framework.  
 

27/09/2023 Annual Freedom of 
Information Rights Act and 
Information Governance 
Requested that future 
reports offered data on the 
cumulative day’s targets. 

TBC Pending subject to confirmation Information 
Governance 
Manager & 

Data 
Protection 

Officer 

 

27/09/2023 Unaudited Statement of 
Accounts 2022/23 
Information requested on 
why the pension 
deficit/surplus had seen 
significant change due to 
War in Ukraine; whether it 
had been impacted by the 
stock market in 2022; and 
whether the Pension Surplus 
was likely to continue for the 
next two years. 
 
 

TBC Pending subject to confirmation Director of 
Finance and 
Corporate 
Resources 

 

12/07/2023 Internal Audit Progress 
Report 
Information requested on an 
update on Ref.1638, Debtors 

TBC Pending subject to confirmation Internal Audit 
Manager 

 

P
age 31 of 32



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT

 

 

Action, which had been put 
on hold. 

P
age 32 of 32


	Agenda
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (inc

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE held in CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING 
ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 20 March 
2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor N Wells – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A Blackwell, E R Butler, 

J A Gray, J E Harvey, P J Hodgson-
Jones, A R Jennings, P Kadewere and 
I P Taylor. 

   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting 

were submitted on behalf of Councillors 
J Clarke, S A Howell and T D Sanderson. 

 
 
 
51. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24th 

January 2024 were approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
  

52. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
  

53. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   
 

 With the aid of a report prepared by the Director of Finance & 
Corporate Resources (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Committee was reminded that it had 
requested the latest version of the Corporate Risk Register 
should be presented at each Committee meeting. A summation 
of the discussions is outlined as follows. 
 
By way of background, the Director of Finance & Corporate 
Resources reported that effective risk management is a critical 
part of the organisation’s governance. The Risk Register 
identifies those areas where HDC should take action to mitigate 
its exposure and informs the annual plan for Internal Audit. 
More information on this can be found in the Council’s Risk 
Management Strategy. 
 
As part of a full and wide-ranging discussion on the report the 
Committee considered the risks to HDC and if these are being. 
managed in line with the Risk Management Strategy. The 



Committee agreed that effective risk management is a critical 
part of governance within HDC and that the Risk Register 
identifies those areas where HDC should take action to mitigate 
its exposure and informs the annual plan for Internal Audit. 
 
Arising from a question raised by Councillors Gray; Jennings 
and Hodgson-Jones the Committee (i) asked to receive a 
breakdown of where and the reasons for risks having moved 
from one risk category to another; (ii) noted that Corporate risks 
are those of significant, cross-cutting strategic importance that 
require the attention of the Council’s most senior managers and 
elected members. Such risks can be roughly split into two types: 
those that could principally affect the HDC and the residents of 
Huntingdonshire and others that relate more to the way HDC 
runs its organisation internally. Each corporate risk has a rating 
based on a combined assessment of how likely the risk is to 
occur, its probability and its potential impact after considering 
the controls already put in place. Such risks are reviewed and 
updated regularly through horizon scanning, benchmarking and 
in response to findings from inspections and audits, government 
policy changes and engagement with staff and the public; and; 
(iii) noted that HDC has adopted a wide range of controls to 
address the risks of cyber-attacks that aim to ensure the 
resilience of IT systems and prevent any adverse impact from 
daily attacks e.g. ‘filtering’, ‘blocking’ and ‘scanning’ to prevent 
breaches of the HDC IT network, council devices and systems.  
 
As a result of observations made by Councillor Blackwell the 
Committee commented that it would be useful for there to be a 
glossary of the abbreviations used in reports to be made 
available to address any contextual ambiguity of such acronyms 
and to provide the Committee with some lucidity to aid in its 
discussions.  
 
Following further discussion on the risks faced by HDC it was 
recognised that to ensure full understanding of the risk 
landscape and wider contextual factors it was important to be 
mindful of any potential changes in direct funding from national 
government together with taxes on commercial properties and 
residential properties could prove to be significant risks and 
happen swiftly at any time. Whilst the Spending Review and the 
quest for sustainability will remain critical concerns for HDC. 
 
The Committee having considered and commented on the 
report RESOLVED to formally note that:  
 

1. progress and performance made on the risks to the 
organisation is being managed in line with the Risk 
Management Strategy. 

  
  



54. IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS   
 

 With the aid of a report prepared by the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Committee received an update on the 
implementation of audit actions. A summation of the discussions 
is outlined as follows. 
 
By way of background, the Director of Finance & Corporate 
Resources introduced the report and as a result of discissions 
on the matters raised it was acknowledged that there are 
potentially risks behind every purchase and whilst they cannot 
be avoided, they can be managed by identifying both internal 
and external risks to the supply chain. Then eliminating those 
situations that would put HDC at unnecessary or increased risk. 
Therefore, it is important that HDC has effective risk 
management to map out those potential risks, the likelihood of 
their occurrence, and whether or not they can effectively avoid 
those risks without disturbance to the Council’s supply chain.  

Following comments from Councillors Gray and Jennings the 
Committee was in agreement that the activities of the Internal 
Audit team are pivotal to the organisation’s governance and 
control processes and therefore need to be properly resourced. 
As the outcomes of the Audit Teams activities will establish, if 
there is the necessary controls and processes in place these 
will show where any improvements should be made. Tracking 
the recommendations and closure of these is key to maintaining 
good control and evidencing the organisation’s commitment to 
delivering good quality, high value for money services with good 
control and compliance with the relevant statutory obligations. 
  
The Committee acknowledged that procurement within HDC 
needs to be properly resourced as effective procurement has 
never been more important with increased economic pressures 
on the Council and its suppliers to look beyond the financial 
cost of a contract to consider how the services HDC 
commissions and procures can improve the quality of life for 
local people and create a better Huntingdonshire for future 
generations. Whilst  reflecting the Council’s commitment to 
equality, diversity and inclusion through how HDC deliver, 
resources and transforms  all of its services in a way that is 
inspiring, collaborative, accountable, respectful and 
enterprising.  

Members also wanted to make sure that the Council builds into 
the HDC grant applications, the cost of providing that 
procurement and secondly improves resilience through (i) clear 
governance, (ii) audit trail, (iii) effective contract management 
and (iv) transparency. Accordingly, the Committee therefore 
agreed that it needs to formally express its concerns to the 
Chief Executive and the Cabinet that investment in the 



procurement process is essential to ensure that it functions 
effectively. The Committee was advised that Councillor 
S W Ferguson the Executive Councillor for Customer Services 
was meeting with the Council’s Chief Executive and would be 
stressing that such investment takes place as a priority. In 
addition, the Committee Chair Councillor N Wells indicated that 
he would also be raising this matter with the Chief Executive. 

Following comments from Councillor Hodgson-Jones the 
Committee asked why this issue was not on the corporate risk 
register as procurement has an impact, not just financial but 
where HDC gets the incorrect price for goods and services or 
purchases the inappropriate goods and services. This means 
the process of procuring these goods and services needs to be 
undertaken again and also has an impact on the reputation of 
HDC. Therefore, if there are audit actions on procurement that 
simply are not progressing as expected then the Committee 
should be looking at including this on the register of potential 
risks relating to procurement. Accordingly, the Director of 
Finance & Corporate Resources agreed to undertake to discuss 
this with the Senior Leadership Team. 

The Committee also noted under the Outstanding Audit Action 
No. 1680 Fuel Usage and Payments (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the reference to the requirement 
for a spare 50,000 litre tank at the Councils Eastfield House for 
the storing of Hydrogenated Vegetable Oil (HVO) as part of the 
trail to reduce the need for hydrocarbon fuel (i.e. diesel) the 
outcome of this trial will determine if there will be an ongoing 
need for a spare 50,000 litre tank.  

Members also requested an update in regard to Outstanding 
Audit Action No. 1658 Shadow IT/Service-Procured Systems (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) about revising 
the Council’s Code of Procurement including both new 
thresholds and terminology.  

The Committee was informed that in regard to Outstanding 
Audit Action No. 1613 Small Works Contract (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) responsibility for this action has 
been reviewed and will be formalized once the contract has 
been let and the intention being that the new contract will be 
awarded in April 2024. 

The Committee was notified that with regard to Outstanding 
Audit Action No. 1652 Corporate Enforcement Policy (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) an action has been 
included within the Community service plan to be rewritten and 
to then have approved as a new Corporate Enforcement Policy. 
It was noted that this policy is intended to inform the public of 
the Council’s enforcement policy and operational guidance 
relating to the enforcement of environmental crime that covers a 



diverse range of issues such as noise, litter, waste and refuse, 
dogs and pests. 

Finally noted that the HDC Internal Audit Manager was on a 
leave of absence and arrangements had therefore been made 
to ensure continued independent evaluation of risk 
management, control and governance processes.  

The Committee having considered and commented on the 
report RESOLVED to formally recommend to the Cabinet that 
as a priority. 

A. The HDC Audit Team needs to be properly resourced.  

B. Procurement should be included within the HDC 
Corporate Risk Register. 

  
55. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS 

REPORT   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on progress of actions in 
response to any decisions taken at previous meetings. As a 
result of discussions on the report: 
 
The Chair provided an update on the Appointment of 
Independent Members to Corporate Governance Committee 
including the level of remuneration, term of office, the length of 
their appointment and start date. 
Members requested for details on the progress of actions in 
response to any decisions taken at previous meetings. With 
regard to the Internal Audit Progress Report the Committee 
agreed that it was very important to have a thorough discussion 
with Ernst & Young at the next meeting given the number of 
ongoing issues concerning the progress of this report. 
Members noted that with regard Local Government Association 
Governance Peer Challenge a  report will be presented to a 
Sub-Group of the Corporate Governance Committee and then 
to Council subsequently the Committee would oversee the 
progress against all the recommendations.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


